

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

James K. Merrill

For Review of Action Taken by FINRA

File No. 3-21002

**FINRA'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW
AND TO STAY THE BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Michael Smith
Associate General Counsel

Celia Passaro
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
1735 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
ersilia.passaro@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org
(202) 728-8985

Dated: August 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. FINRA Requests Information from Merrill.....	2
B. The Pre-Suspension Notice.....	4
C. The Suspension Notice	6
D. The Bar Notice.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL DECISIONS

MFS Sec. Co. v. SEC, 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004)7

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Shad Nhebi Clayton, Exchange Act Release No. 93760,
2021 SEC LEXIS 3657 (Dec. 13, 2021)8

Curtis Steven Culver, Exchange Act Release No. 75774,
2015 SEC LEXIS 3541 (Aug. 27, 2015)9

Patrick H. Dowd, Exchange Act Release No. 83710,
2018 SEC LEXIS 1875 (July 25, 2018)8

David Kristian Evansen, Exchange Act Section 75531,
2015 SEC LEXIS 3080 (July 27, 2015)3

Kalid Morgan Jones, Exchange Act Release No. 80635,
2017 SEC LEXIS 1403 (May 9, 2017).....9

David Richard Kerr III, Exchange Act Release No. 79744,
2017 SEC LEXIS 76 (Jan. 5, 2017).....9

Caryl Trewyn Lenahan, Exchange Act Release No. 73146,
2014 SEC LEXIS 3503 (Sept. 19, 2014)7

Ricky D. Mullins, Exchange Act Release No. 71926,
2014 SEC LEXIS 1268 (Apr. 10, 2014)7, 8

Gregory Profeta, Exchange Act Release No. 62055,
2010 SEC LEXIS 1563 (May 6, 2010)8

Steven Robert Williams, Exchange Act Release No. 89238,
2020 SEC LEXIS 2828 (July 7, 2020)8

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CODES

17 CFR § 201.1612

FINRA RULES

FINRA By-Laws Article V, Sec. 4(a)(i)3

FINRA Rule 8210(d)3

FINRA Rule 9552(a)4

FINRA Rule 9552(h)6
